

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 15, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1027

**ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**DAVID H. COFFMAN
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

JANUARY 12, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

- A. *Parties and Amici:*** All participants in the proceedings below and in this Court are listed in Petitioner's Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.
- B. *Rulings Under Review:***
1. *Aquila Power Corp. v. Entergy Servs., Inc.*, Docket Nos. EL98-36-000 and ER91-569-009, 90 FERC **&**61,260 (2000).
 2. *Aquila Power Corp. v. Entergy Servs., Inc.*, Docket Nos. EL98-36-001 and ER91-569-010, 92 FERC **&**61,064 (2000).
 3. *Aquila Power Corp. v. Entergy Servs., Inc.*, Docket Nos. EL98-36-001 and ER91-569-010, 101 FERC **&**61,328 (2002).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
A. The Federal Power Act.....	2
B. Order No. 888.....	3
C. The <i>Pro Forma</i> Open-Access Transmission Tariff.....	4
D. Comparability between Unbundled and Bundled Services.....	6
E. Issues Involving Reservation of Capacity.....	7
II. The Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY FOUND THAT ENERGY VIOLATED SECTION 28.2 OF THE <i>PRO FORMA</i> OPEN-ACCESS TRANSMISSION TARIFF	17
A. The Commission’s Interpretation Of The Tariff Follows Its Express Language.....	17
B. Entergy’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing.....	18
1. Entergy’s Proposed Alternative Interpretation Of <i>Pro Forma</i> Tariff § 28.2 Cannot Be Reconciled with the Provision’s Language or Function.....	18
2. The Commission’s Interpretation of the <i>Pro</i> <i>Forma</i> Tariff Is Consistent with the Goals Set Out in the Preambles to Order Nos. 888 And 888-A.....	20
3. Entergy’s Contentions Regarding Reliability Are without Merit	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>American Bankers Community v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Black & Decker Corp. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 986 F.2d 60 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	15
<i>*Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>Consolidated Coal Co. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 136 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>*Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , No. 97-1300, <i>et al.</i> , (D.C. Cir. October 28, 2003).....	24
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 17, 18
<i>East Tex. Coop v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 759 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15, 23
<i>*Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	19

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 23
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 4, 6
* <i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24, 27
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 23
<i>Tozzi v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 6
* <i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Aquila Power Corp. v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,260 (2000).....	11, <i>et passim</i>
<i>Aquila Power Corp. v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,064 (2000).....	11, <i>et passim</i>
<i>Aquila Power Corp. v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2002).....	11, 28, 29
<i>Entergy Operating Cos.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,156 (1999).....	28
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils. & Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. & Transmitting Utils.</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,036 (1996), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,048 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶61,248, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶61,046 (1998).....	3, <i>et passim</i>
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utis. & Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub. Utils. & Transmitting Utils.</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Proposed Regs ¶ 32,514 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. SYS. v. Wisconsin Pub. Serv. Corp.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,198, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,120 (1998).....	8, 22, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	2
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	2, 4
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	2
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	2, 3
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	2, 4
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824l(a).....	24, 27, 28
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824l(b).....	27
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.1(a) (2003).....	3
18 C.F.R. § 35.1(e) (2003).....	3
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(c)(1) (2003).....	4
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(c)(2) (2003).....	4, 6, 13, 18
